

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Docket No. 15-72788**

---

**FRIENDS OF THE COLUMBIA GORGE  
and SAVE OUR SCENIC AREA,**

Petitioners

v.

**BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION,**

Respondent

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

**David H. Becker**  
**(OSB # 081507)**  
Law Office of David H. Becker, LLC  
833 SE Main Street # 302  
Portland, OR 97214  
(503) 388-9160  
davebeckerlaw@gmail.com

**Gary K. Kahn**  
**(OSB # 814810)**  
Reeves Kahn Hennessy & Elkins  
P.O. Box 86100  
Portland OR 97286  
(503) 777-5473  
gkahn@rke-law.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS** .....v

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**ARGUMENT**.....3

**I. FRIENDS HAS STANDING BECAUSE THE INJURIES THAT FRIENDS’ DECLARANTS ALLEGE ARE FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO THE INTERCONNECTION**.....3

**A. Friends’ Declarants’ Substantive Injuries are Fairly Traceable to BPA’s Interconnection Decision Because the Project Could Not Be Built Without the Interconnection and Because BPA Analyzed the Proposed Wind Turbines and Interconnection as a Single Action.** .....3

**B. Friends’ Declarants’ Procedural Injuries Satisfy the Relaxed Requirements for Standing in NEPA Cases.** .....8

**II. BPA VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO EVALUATE IN DETAIL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CONFIGURATIONS THAT COULD MINIMIZE OR AVOID ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS**.....10

**A. BPA’s Failure to Consider Alternatives Besides the Applicant’s Proposal Violates the Purpose and Express Provisions of NEPA.** .....11

**B. BPA’s Remaining Arguments do not Justify the Agency Avoiding a Full Evaluation of Alternatives to the Applicant’s Proposal.**.....14

**III. BECAUSE BPA CONCEDES THAT THE FEIS DID NOT EVALUATE THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PROPOSED MITIGATION MEASURES, THE DECISION TO GRANT THE INTERCONNECTION VIOLATED NEPA**.....17

- A. BPA Incorrectly States the Applicable Legal Standard, Which Unambiguously Requires an Agency Preparing an EIS to Evaluate the Effectiveness of Mitigation Measures. ....19**
    - B. Without an Evaluation Whether Mitigation Measures Would be Effective, the Decision Approving the Interconnection Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....21**
  - IV. THE INTERCONNECTION GRANT WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE THE FEIS FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT THE PROJECT’S EFFECTS ON BIRDS AND BATS .....24**
    - A. BPA is Wrong That Having No Direct Siting Authority Over the Wind Turbines Absolves it From Taking a Hard Look at the Project’s Impacts.....24**
    - B. BPA’s Analysis of the Project’s Impacts to Birds Violates NEPA. ....28**
      - 1. BPA’s conclusion that the proposed wind turbines are unlikely to have negative impacts to local populations is unsupported by any data regarding local populations. ....28**
      - 2. BPA failed to take a hard look at the Project’s impacts to olive-sided flycatchers because it lacked surveys during the specific period when the birds were most likely to fly through the Project site.....29**
    - C. The FEIS’s Failures to Estimate Bat Mortality and to Evaluate the Threat of Barotrauma Violates NEPA. ....31**
  - V. BPA’s SUPPLEMENT ANALYSIS WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....33**
    - A. Among Other Reasonable Alternatives, BPA Must Evaluate a 35-Turbine Configuration. ....33**
    - B. BPA Must Update the Stale Data. ....34**
  - CONCLUSION.....35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anaheim Mem’l Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Beeman v. TDI Managed Care Servs., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	6, 27
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003) ..	5
<i>Enos v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</i> , 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Honolulutraffic.com v. FTA</i> , 742 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. BPA</i> , 826 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	5, 6
<i>Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) ..	17, 23
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders–Blue Mtns. Biodiversity Proj.</i> <i>v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Lujan</i> , 874 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) ..	31, 34
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	10
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 13, 19
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 823 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2016) ..	15, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Brong</i> , 492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council v. Marsh</i> , 52 F.3d 1485 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 689 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’tl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..	24
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Russell Cnty. Sportsmen v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 21, 23, 30
<i>Scenic Hudson Pres. Conference v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 407 U.S. 926 (1972) ..	11
<i>Sierra Club v. BLM</i> , 786 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	27

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....4, 9  
*W. Watersheds Proj. v. Kraayenbrink*, 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) .....8, 9  
*Westlands Water Dist. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*, 43 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1994).27  
*Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior*, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) 26  
*Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 16, 27

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....11  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E) .....11

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....11  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....12  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c).....11  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii) .....34  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.08(a).....26  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.20 .....20  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 .....25  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1) .....6  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)(i) .....6  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)(ii) .....6

**Rules**

Cir. R. 30-1.7.....2
